Mr. Jerry Sansom, Chairman
Mr. John Craig, Vice Chairman
Mr. Harry Carswell, Treasurer

Mr. Al Elebash, Secretary
Mr. Roger Molitor

Mr. Donn Mount

Mr. Al Voss

355 Golden Knights Blvd. 9 Titusville, Florida 32780
321.267.8780 # fax: 321.383.4284 % mpowell@flairport,com

AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING
SEPTEMBER 17, 2020 AT 4:00 P.M.

* NOTE TO ALL PUBLIC ATTENDEES:
The public may speak on any item on the agenda. Should someone wish to
address the Airport Authority Board on a specific item, there will be
request cards located on the wall adjacent to the public seating area.
Be advised that these cards must be completed and presented to the
Executive Secretary prior to the item being heard. Your comments will
be addressed prior to the Board’s discussion and you will have 5
minutes to address the Board. Thank you for your attention.

Salute to Flag - Pledge of Allegiance.

I. CALL TO ORDER.
II. ROLL CALL.
IIT. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA, AS PRESENTED
Iv. APPEARANCES : None

V. PRESENTATIONS: Nene

VI. CONSENT AGENDA:

considered routine and will be acted upon by the
If an Airport Authority Board Member
it will be considered separately.)

{(These items are
Authority in one motion.
requests discussion on an item,

a. Approval of the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority Minutes:

1. August 20, 2020 - Regular Meeting
2. August 20, 2020 -~ First Public Budget Hearing

VII. OLD BUSINESS: None

VIITI. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion by Mr. Rob Hambrecht of Recent Invoiced Costs by
AVCON and Contractors Regarding Current Projects

XI. INFORMATION SECTION:

a. Chief Executive Officer Report
¢ Working with the County EDC and NBEDZ Regarding

Multiple Groups expressing an Interest in Possibly
Locating to TIX

NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED AUTHORITY MEETING IS TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED FOR
OCTOBER 15, 2020 AT 8:30 A.M.
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* Working with TIX Ventures and EFSC on Finalizing an
Agreement to Develop a Facility at TIX

* Working with the FAA on Future Projects
e Werking with the FDOT on Future Projects

¢ Continuing to Work with Space Perspective and Space
Florida on Potential Development at TIX

¢ Working with Mag Aerc on Expansion Plans
* Correspondence and Phone Calls Discussing Through the
Fence Operation at COI

b. Attorney Report
¢ Pending

c. Check Register & Budget to Actual
d. Project Reports
X. AUTHORITY MEMBERS REPORT
XI. PUBLIC AND TENANTS REPORT
XI1I. ADJOCURNMENT

Respectfully submitted,

Mr. Michael D, Powell, C.M., ACE Mr. Jerry Sansom
Chief Executive Officer Chairman

NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED AUTHORITY MEETING IS TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED FOR
OCTOBER 15, 2020 AT B8:30 A.M.
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REGULAR MEETING 1 AUGUST 20, 2020

TITUSVILLE - COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

The Regular Meeting of the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority was held on
August 20, 2020 at 4:00 p.m. at the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority Office at
355 Golden Knights Boulevard, Titusville, FL and via video conference. The
following members were present via video conference: Mr. Jerry Sansom,
Chairman; Mr. John Craig, Vice Chairman; Mr. Al Elebash, Secretary; Mr. Harry
Carswell, Treasurer; Mr. Al Voss; Mr, Donn Mount; Mr. Michael D. Powell, C.M.,
ACE, CEO; Mr. Adam Bizd, Attorney. Mr. Roger Molitor was absent.

Call to Order
Mr. Sansom called the meeting to order and determined that a quorum was present.
Approval of the Agenda
Mr. Sansom asked if there were any proposed changes to the Agenda. Seeing none,
Mr. Sansom called for a motion. Mr. Craig made a motion to approve the Agenda
as presented. Mr. Elebash seconded. Mr. Sansom called the question, There were
no objections. Motion passed.
Appearances - None
Presentations — None
Consent Agenda
Item A - Approval of the Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority Minutes:
1. July 16, 2020 — Regular Meeting
Mr. Sansom called for a motion to approve the Consent Agenda. Mr. Craig made
the motion. Mr. Elebash seconded. Mr, Sansom called the question. All voted aye.
Motion passed.
Old Business — None

New Business

Item A — Discussion & Consideration of a Lease at Space Coast Regional
Airport for 6995 Tico Road

Mr. Powell gave an overview of the item, stating that the company Air USA had
expressed interest in locating a portion of their business to Space Coast Regional
Airport and wanted to lease the building at 6995 Tico Road while they were
looking at options to build their own facility. Mr. Powell stated that they would
make some improvements to the building and were asking for rent abatement for a
little over five month’s rent. Discussion continued.
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Mr. Elebash made a motion to approve the lease and rent abatement. Mr. Voss
seconded. Mr. Sansom called the question. All voted aye. Motion passed.

Item B — Discussion & Consideration of the Sale of Driving Ranges, Inc. to be
Operated as CGS-Range, LLC at Arthur Dunn Airpark

Mr. Powell gave an overview of the item, stating that the current owner had to go
back to Ireland and wasn’t able to renew his work visa. Mr. Powell stated that the
person that was managing the facility for the current owner, Mr. Whittemore, who
also owned a custom golf shop, wanted to expand his business to include the golf
range. Mr. Powell stated that Mr, Whittemore had some plans to make
improvements. Discussion continued.

Mr. Mount made a motion to approve the sale of the Golf Range. Mr. Craig
seconded. Mr. Sansom called the question. All voted aye. Motion passed.

Item C - Discussion & Consideration of a Ground Lease at Space Coast
Regional Airport for the Valiant Air Command

Mr. Powell gave an overview of the item, stating that the Valiant Air Command
(VAC) had requested to lease land at Space Coast Regional Airport to construct an
apron and multiple hangars over a phased approach in the next few years. Mr.
Powell stated that the Airport Authority was able to secure a 50/50 grant for the
VAC’s portion of the apron and an 80/20 grant for the Airport Authority’s portion
of the apron, in which the VAC would pay 2% administrative fee to the Authority.
Mr. Powell stated that the expansion would allow the Airport Authority the
opportunity to build two to three large hangars on the very south end of the
development. Discussion continued.

Mr. Sansom turned the floor over to Mr. Norm Daniels from the VAC. Mr. Daniels
stated that they were ready to get moving, and were in the process of gathering
funds for the next phase. Mr. Daniels stated that they would soon start the
drawings for the event center and hopefully in a short time would have enough
funds to build it and then move on to another hangar. Discussion continued.

Mr. Elebash made a motion to approve the ground lease. Mr. Voss seconded. Mr.
Sansom called the question. All voted aye. Motion passed.

Item D - Discussion & Consideration of a Lease at Merritt Island Airport for
Florida Biplanes/Merritt Island Aviation

Mr. Powell gave an overview of the item, stating that Mr. Mark Grainger from
Florida Biplanes had expressed an interest in building a facility to house his
maintenance department, which would be a 3,600 square foot hangar and
associated improvements. Mr. Powell stated that the Airport Authority was able to
secure a 50/50 grant and Florida Biplanes would pay the upfront local match and
include a 2% administrative fee. Mr. Powell stated that the lease agreement allowed
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for a construction clause of no rent from the date of commencement to Certificate
of Occupancy or twelve months. Discussion continued.

Mr. Elebash made a motion to approve the lease, the improvements and the
construction clause. Mr. Voss seconded. Mr. Sansom called the question. All voted
aye. Motion passed.

Item E— Discussion by Mr. Aaron McDaniel of Recent Invoiced Costs by
Michael Baker International and Contractors Regarding Current Projects

Mr. Powell turned the floor over to Mr. McDaniel.

Mr. McDaniel presented Pay Request Number 4 (Construction) in the amount of
$71,114.49 from Michael Baker International, and Pay Request Number 4
(Construction) in the amount of $58,298.58 from V.A. Paving, Inc., which were for
the South Apron & Runway 11/29 Rehabilitation Project at Merritt Island Airport.
Discussion continued.

Mr. McDaniel presented Pay Request Number 29 in the amount of $1,881.49 from
Michael Baker International, and Pay Request Number 20 in the amount of
$$4,250.00 from Sterling Enterprises, LL.C, which were for the Runway 11/29
Safety Area Shoreline Stabilization and Improvements Project at Merritt Island
Atrport. Discussion continued.

Mr. Craig made a motion to approve the invoices. Mr. Mount seconded. Mr.
Sansom called the question. All voted aye. Motion passed.

Item F - Discussion by Mr, Rob Hambrecht of Recent Invoiced Costs by
AVCON and Contractors Regarding Current Projects

Mr. Powell turned the floor over to Mr. Hambrecht.

Mr. Hambrecht presented Pay Request Number 3 (Construction) in the amount of
$5,411.98 from AVCON, Inc., which was for the PAPIs Replacement Project at
Merritt Island Airport.

Mr. Hambrecht presented Pay Request Number 2 (Construction) in the amount of
$5,488.22 from AVCON, Inc., which was for the PAPIs Replacement Project at
Arthur Dunn Airpark.

Mr. Elebash made a motion to approve the invoices. Mr. Voss seconded. Mr.
Sansom called the question. All voted aye. Motion passed.

Information Section

CEO Report
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Mr. Powell reported that Staff was working on a regular basis with County EDC
and the North Economic Development Zone on multiple groups expressing interest
in relocation to property owned by the Airport Authority. Mr. Powell stated that
TIX Ventures was getting close to finalizing the deal for building an A&P school
for Eastern Florida State College at Space Coast Regional Airport. Mr. Powell
stated that Staff would be meeting with them in the next week.

Mr. Powell stated that Staff was working with Space Florida to understand their
funding process, concurrently with the FAA and FDOT on current and future
projects.

Mr. Powell stated that he had met with the two new directors at the County EDC,
and they already had some good ideas about future opportunities for maximizing
exposure for the airports. Discussion continued.

Mr. Powell concluded his report.
Attorney Report

Mr. Bird reported that he received the recent scheduling of the Welsh Construction
trial to February. Mr. Bird stated that he was in communication with Welsh
Construction’s counsel on a frequent basis.

Mr. Bird concluded his report.

Check Register & Budget to Actual - Provided
Administration & Project Reports —Provided
Authority Members Report

Mr. Voss asked Mr, Powell about the progress on radios for the tower. Mr. Powell
stated that they should arrive by the end of September. Mr. Voss stated that
Spaceport Aviation asked for a grant consideration for building a hangar, and asked
Mr. Powell if that was in the works. Mr, Powell stated that staff was working on an
RFP due to multiple groups expressing interest in building, if any grant funds were
available, and gave a description of the process. Discussion continued.

Mr. Craig stated that in the past week he, along with Mr. Powell and Mr. Bird, met
with the owner of Manor Drive at Merritt Island Airport, along with Commissioner
Lober and his staff. Mr. Craig stated that he felt it was a good discussion and that
the owner of the property wanted to push forward in building the gate on his side.
Mr. Craig stated that the FAA wanted to make sure the usage fell into the
guidelines of Federal obligations and the owner needed to provide specific terms to
them. Mr. Craig stated that he wanted to make sure the Board knew exactly what
those terms were and how it would affect the Authority moving forward for any
situation that would be similar. Mr. Craig asked that Mr. Powell and Mr. Bird
work together to get that information together for the Board. Discussion continued.
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Public & Tenants Report — None
Adjournment

Mr. Sansom adjourned the meeting at 4:43 p.m.

JERRY SANSOM, CHAIRMAN

AL ELLEBASH, SECRETARY



FIRST BUDGET HEARING 1 AUGUST 20, 2020

TITUSVILLE - COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

The Budget Hearing of the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority was held on
August 20, 2020 at 5:01 p.m. at the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority Office at
355 Golden Knights Boulevard, Titusville, FL and via video conference. The
following members were present via video conference: Mr, Jerry Sansom,
Chairman; Mr. John Craig, Vice Chairman; Mr, Harry Carswell, Treasurer; Mr, Al
Voss; Mr. Donn Mount; Mr. Michael D. Powell, C.M., ACE, CEO; Mr. Adam
Bird, Attorney. Mr. Al Elebash and Mr. Roger Molitor were absent.

Call to Order

Mr. Sansom called the meeting to order and determined that a quorum was present.
Consideration of Tentative 2020-2021 Fiscal Year Budget

Mr. Powell briefly presented the proposed budget, stating that this was the first

public hearing of two, and that this budget had been presented to the Board at the

May, June and July meetings. Mr. Powell stated that the Airport has not asked for

or received ad valorem taxes from the County. Discussion continued.

Mr. Craig asked about staff insurance, stating that he didn’t see any allocated

changes for health insurance for three years., Mr. Craig asked if the County was

giving the Airport Authority the same rates. Ms. Campbell stated that for the last

several cycles there had been a flat rate, and there were actually additional services

that had improved. Discussion continued.

Mr. Powell stated that the Second Budget Hearing would be on Thursday,
September 17™.

Mr. Sansom asked if the public would like to comment on the budget. Seeing no
public comment Mr. Sansom brought the budget back to the Board.

Adjournment

Mr. Sansom adjourned the meeting at 5:10 p.m.

JERRY SANSOM, CHAIRMAN

AL ELEBASH, SECRETARY



TIX = SraceE COAST REGIONAL AIRPORT
COl & MERRITT ISLAND AIRPORT
X21 = ARTHUR DUNN AtRPARK

355 Golden Knights Bivd. ¥ Titusville, Florida 32780 ¥ 321.267.8780 ») fax: 321.383.4284 +» email: admins@flairport.com

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Airport Authority

FROM: Michael D. Powell, C.M., ACE
Chief Executive Officer

DATE: September 17, 2020

ITEM DESCRIPTION - NEW BUSINESS ITEM A

Digcussion by Mr. Rob Hambrecht of Recent Invoiced Costs by AVCON and
Contractors Regarding Current Projects

BACKGROUND

AVCON is currently conducting the engineering and oversight work for
contractors on current projects.

The invoice review is to keep the Board informed and ensure we meet
FDOT c¢ompliance regquirements.

ISBUES

All projects are moving forward.

ALTERNATIVES

If anything regarding the numbers is unclear during the discussion, the
Alrport Authority Beoard may ask gquestions about the costs to ensure
everyone is comfortable with the invoices as presented.

FISCAL IMPACT

The current Invoiced Costs for the invoices will be covered by Mr. Rob
Hambrecht, of AVCON, in detail at the Board Meeting. The back-up
documentation is provided for the Board’s convenience of reference.
RECOMMENDED ACTION

It is respectfully reguested that the Airport Authority Beard resolve

to (1) Concur with approval of the invoiced costs by AVCON and (2)
authorize an Authority Officer or the Chief Executive Officer to

execute the necessary documentation upon satisfactory review by legal
counsel.

Member of: American Association of Alrport Executives
Florida Airport's Councit
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AVCON, INC.

ENGINEERS & PLANNERS

August 18, 2020

Michael D. Powel}, C.M., ACE
Chief Executive Officer
Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
355 Golden Knights Bivd.
Titusville, FL 32780

Via email mpowell@flairport.com

Reference: Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Merritt Island Airport
PAPI Construction
Pay Application 02
Contractor Invoice #8501617

Mr. Powell:

455 Croton Road
Metbourne, FL 32935
Phone: {321) 428-3777
WWW . aveoRine.com

Attached you will find Trinity Electrical Services, inc. Application and Certification for Payment
No. 2, in the amount of $38,947.94. The pay application has been reviewed and approved by

AVCON,

Ten (10) percent retainage has been withheld from line items of direct work.

The coniractor's Disbursement of Previous Periodic Payments to Subcontractors will be included

in each of the pay requests after this application, (if required).

AVCON recommends payment to Trinity Electrical Services, Inc. in the amount shown. Pilease
feel free to call me if you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,
AVCON, INC. __

‘ f ki.;f-i,-i;f/\—,{v};«”"’

_/'V,/», 1y i
gs?@"ﬁ ! 5f Sl
Rob Hambrecht, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

Cc:  Ashley Campbell, TICO

Transforming Today's Ideas into Tomorrow's Reality



INVOICE

AVCON, INC.
Engineers & Planners

Titusville—C_ocoa Airport Authority
355 Golden Knights Blvd.
Titusvilie, FL. 32780

Project
Via email to Ashley Campbell at acampbell@fiairport.com

Professional Services from July 01, 2020 to July 31, 2020

Billing Phase

Fee
Total Fee

2020.0045.1

X21 - PAPI CA Bervices -

Percent
Fee Complete

15,245.00 74.50
15,245.00

Total

Earned

11,357.53
11,357.53

August 13, 2020
Project No:

Invoice No:
Pay App #3 7

Previous Fee
Biling

6,479,113
647913

Total this Invoice

5980 E. Michigan Street, Sulte 200
OGrlando. Florida 37822

Phong: (407) 568-1127

Fax. (4073 509-1133
Www.avconinc.com

2020.0045.01
118332

Current Fee

Billing
4,878.40
4,878.40
4,878.40
$4,876.40

Transtorming Today's ldeas into Tomorrow's Reality



Monthly Project Status Report
Titusville Cocoa Airport Authority

Arthur Dunn Airport
PAPI Improvements Project

FAA AIP Project No.:

TICO #:

Post Design Construction Administration (CA) Services

FDOT #:

FIVi 442480-1-84-01

Contract: G1713
AVCON #:
2020.0045.01

To: Michael D. Powell C M. ACE, Chief Executive Officer

Cc: Ashiey Campbell, Manager of Finance & Grant Adminisiration

Report Date: August 18, 2020

Reporting Period: July 1, 2020 through July 31, 2020
Accompanies Invoice; 118332 Pay Ap #3

Activity during Reporting Period:

+ ¥+ ¥ ¥

Upcoming Activities:
2 Flight Check

Reviewed Shop Drawing Submittals
Conducted field meetings
Continued construction

Performed Construction Administration and made pericdic site visits
Instailation substantially complete

7+ Closeout
Schedule:
January 2020 Contracts Complete
January- June 2020 Shop Drawing Submittals Complete
June 2020 Mobilization Complete
June-July 2020 Construction Complete
July 31, 2020 Construction substantially complete Complete
August-October 2020 | FAA paperwork and flight check Ongoing
September 2020 Closeout Pending

Prepared By:

AVCON/,J,C}/7 // P
Wiz 48

Robert K. Hambrecht, P.E.

Sr. Project Manager




9/4/20 at 13:59:46.44

Filter Criteria includes

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

Check Register

For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020

: Report order is by Date.

Page: 1

Check # Date Payee Account 1D Account Description Amount

38547 8/14/20  Airpont Engineering Co., Inc. 551001 Office Supplies 23.57
101000 Cash Operating

38548 814120 AT&T 541001 Telephone 443,93
541001 Telephone
541001 Telephone
101000 Cash Operating

38549 8/14/20 Bel-Mac Roofing, Inc. 546304 R & M - Bidgs. - COI 39,458.40
101000 Cash Operating

38550 8/14/20 Discovery Buildings 546303 R & M - Bidgs. - TIX 4,133.93
101000 Cash Operating

38551 8/14/20 Dish 541401 Cable Service 61.55
101000 Cash Operating

38552 8/14/20 Faster Than Sound, Inc, 552201 Cleaning -G & A 510.00
101000 Cash Operating

38553 8/14/20 Hangar Door Specialists, LLC 546304 R & M - Bidgs. - CO 4,800.00
101000 Cash Operating

38554 8/14/20 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents-3033 218200 Retirement Payable 1,315.85
219000 ICMA Loan
101000 Cash Operating

38555 8/14/20 Michael Baker International 207100 Due To From Development 71,114.49
207100 Due To From Development
207100 Due To From Development
207100 Bue To From Development
101000 Cash Operating

38556 8/14/20 Michael Baker International 207100 Due To From Development 1,881.28
207100 Due To From Development
207100 Due To From Development
207100 Due To From Development
101000 Cash Operating

38557 8/14/20 Sterling Enterprises, LLC 207100 Due To From Development 4,250.00
207100 Due To From Development
207100 Due To From Development
207100 Due To From Development
101000 Cash Operating

38558 814420 V. A. Paving 207100 Due To From Development 58,298.58
207100 Due To From Development
207100 Due To From Development
207100 Due To From Development
101000 Cash Operating

38558 814420 Windstream Communications 541001 Telephone 77.37
101000 Cash Operating

38560 8/14/20 AVCON 207100 Due To From Development 5,488.20
207100 BDue To From Development
207100 Due To From Development
207100 Due To From Development
101000 Cash Operating

38561 8/14/20 AVCON 207100 Due To From Development 5411.98
207100 Due To From Development
207100 Due To From Deveiopment
207100 Due To From Development



974120 at 13:59:46.48

Fitter Criteria includes

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

Check Register

For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020

: Report order is by Date.

Page: 2

Check# Date Payee Account 1D Account Description Amount
101000 Cash Operating

38562 8/14/20 WhileBird Attorneys At Law 531001 Prof. Service - Legal 3,063.00
101000 Cash Operating

38563 8/26/20 ACF Standby Systems, LLC 546203 R & M - Equip. - TIX 498.00
546204 R & M - Equip. -CO1
101000 Cash Operating

38564 8/26/20 AG-PRO Companies 546202 R & M - Equip. - X21 452.27
546204 R & M - Equip. -CCI
101000 Cash Operating

38565 8/26/20 SYNCB/AMAZON 546203 R &M - Equip. - TIX 665.88
546203 R &M - Equip. - TIX
546203 R &M - Equip. - TIX
546290 R & M - Equip. - Unallocated
546290 R & M - Equip. - Unallocated
101000 Cash Operating

38566 8/26/20 ATE&T 541001 Telephone 311.78
101000 Cash Operating

38567 8/26/20 ATA&T 541501 Internet Fees 698.93
101000 Cash Operating

38568 B/26/20 ATA&T Mobility 541301 Cellular Phones 635.36
541001 Telephone
101000 Cash QOperating

38569 8/26/20 Board Of Co. Commissioners 523001 Group Insurance - G & A 11,947 11
523090 Group Insurance - Unaliocate
219200 Med Msa
101000 Cash Qperating

38570 8/26/20 Brevard County Utility Resources 546104 R & M Service - COIl 100.00
101000 Cash Operating

38571 8/26/2G CHLIC 523050 Group Insurance - Unallocate 591.00
101000 Cash Operating

38572 8/26/20 City Electric Supply Co. 546303 R & M - Bldgs. - TIX 103.95
101000 Cash Operating

38573 8/26/20 City Of Cocoa 543180 Water - Unallocated 120.58
101000 Cash Operating

38574 8126720 City Of Titusvitle 543190 Water - Unallocated 1,420.78
543190 Water - Unallocated
101000 Cash Operating

38575 8/26/20 Davis Vision, Inc. 523090 Group Insurance - Unallocate 86.3¢
101000 Cash Operating

38576 8/26/20 Dish 541501 Internet Fees 68.55
101000 Cash Operating

38577 8/26/20 DynaFire, Inc, 546304 R & i - Bidgs. - COI 575.00
101000 Cash Operating

38578 8/26/20  Florida Airporis Council 554002 Dues & Memberships - X21 1,650.00
554004 Dues & Memberships - COl
554003 Dues & Memberships - TIX
101000 Cash Operating



9/4/20 at 13:58:46.50

Titusvilie-Cocoa Airport Authority

Check Register

For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020

Filter Criteria inchsdes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 3

Check # Date Payee Aceount ID Account Description Amount

38579 8/26/20 Florida Power & Light 543080 Electricity - Unallocated 8,366.53
543090 Electricity - Unallocated
543090 Electricity - Unaflocated
101000 Cash Operating

38580 8/26/20 Goodyear 546204 R & M - Equip. -COI 1,357.50
101000 Cash QOperating

38581 8/26/20 Home Depot Credit Services 546203 R & M - Equip. - TIX 590.19
546203 R & M - Equip. - TIX
546203 R & M - Equip. - TIX
546303 R &M - Bldgs. - TIX
546203 R & M - Equip. - TiX
101000 Cash Operating

38582 8/26/20 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents-3033 218200 Retirement Payable 1,115.85
219000 ICMA Loan
101000 Cash Operating

38583 8/26/20 Konica Minclta Business Solutions 544101 Copy Machine Rental 172.83
101600 Cash Operating

38584 8/26/20 Lowes 546203 R &M - Equip. - TIX 524,10
546203 R &M - Equip. - TIX
101000 Cash Operating

38585 8/26/20 Marie's Coffee Service 551001 Office Supplies 24.50
101000 Cash QOperating

38586 8/26/20 Medfast Urgent Care Centers, [LLC 514002 Employee Inv. & Testing 55.00
101000 Cash Operating

38587 8/26/20 Nix Pesi Management 54611 R&MService-G&A 256.00
546101 R & M Service-G &A
546101 R & M Service-G & A
546101 R& M Service - GEA
101000 Cash Operating

38588 8/26/20 O'Reilly Auio Paris, Inc. 546403 R &M - Aulos - TIX 23457
546402 R &M - Autos - X21
546402 R & M - Autos - X21
546404 R & M - Autos - COI
546203 R & M - Equip. - TIX
101000 Cash Operating

38589 8/26/20 Pitney Bowes Global Finanical Serv 544102 Postage Machine Rental 138.00
101000 Cash Operating

38590 B8/26/20 Purchase Power 542001 Freight & Postage - G& A 1,064.94
101000 Cash Operating

38591 8/26/20 Standard Insurance Company 218500 Life Insurance 527.30
219300 Short Term Disability
218700 Long Term Disability
101000 Cash Operaling

38592 8/26/20 Spectrum 541501 Infernet Fees 58.28
101000 Cash Operating

38593 8/26/20 Tilford Air & Heat, Inc. 546303 R & M - Bldgs. - TIX 11,900.50
546303 R & M - Bidgs. - TIX
101000 Cash Operating



9/4/20 at 13:59:46.53

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

Check Register

For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 4

Check# Date Payee Account |D Account Description Amount
38584 8/26/20 Traffic Supplies & Distribution LLC 546080 R & M - Unallocated 3,004.50
101000 Cash Operating
38595 8/26/20 Trinity Electrical Services, Inc. 207100 Bue To From Development 38,847.04
207100 Pue To From Development
207100 Due To From Development
207100 Due To From Development
101000 Cash Operating
38596 8/26/20 Watkins Fuel Cil 552101 Fuel-G & A 2,750.13
552101 Fuel-G & A
101000 Cash Operating
291,350.37

Total
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Projects

Financial Review

Cash Position, Commitments, Reserves

as of August 31, 2020

1) Cash On Hand:

a) Cash per Operating Fund Balance Sheset

b) Cash per Revenue Fund Balance Sheet

¢) Cash per R & R Fund Balance Sheet

d) Cash per Debt Service Fund Balance Sheet

e} Cash per Development Fund Balance Sheet
Total Cash on Hand

2) Plus Grants Receivable (*See "Grants Receivable Report")
Total Cash and Grants Receivable

3) Less Restricted Cash

b} --eeeeeeee
Total Unrestricted Cash

4} Less Funds Committed for Operations
a) Operations Reserve (Debt Service)
b) Renewa! & Replacement Fund

c) Escrow Account
Total Funds Committed for Operations

5} Less Funds Committed for Projects

COIl North Area Security & Infrastructure

CoOl Port-A-Port Replacement

Ccol Runway 11/29 Setllement Rehab "dip”

COl South Apron Rehabilitation

COl Replace PAPls

X21 Replace PAPIs

X21 Airfield Markings Rehabilitation

TIX Replace MEL Tower Equipment (100% FAA funded)

Total Committed Funds

6) Total Uncommitted Cash

$1,730,034
$244,166
$181,820
$188,983

-$710,344

$1,634,668

$659,441
'$2,294,109

$0
$0
$2,294,109

$188,983
$181,829
$244 166

$614,977

$22,807
$0
$21,770
$56,212
$34,000
$3,400
$1,600
$0

$88,789

$1.590,343

Funded

2016
2017
2020
2020
2019
2019
2019
2020
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Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Balance Sheet
August 31, 2020

ASSETS

Cash

Cash Operating s (118,469.17)
Cash Savings 1,730,034.49
Cash - Payroll 27.465.24
Petty Cash 350.00
Petty Cash - Mini's 145.56
Total Cash 1,639,526,12
Current Assets

Prepaid Expenses 0.13
Insurance Payable (5,435.53)
Total Current Assets (5,435.40)
Property and Equipment

Land Improve. - X21 3,163,568.79
Land Improve. - TIX 11,709,132.01
Land Improve. - COI 1,678,821.00
Bldg. Improve, - X21 2,386,882.77
Bldg. Improve. - TIX 18,627,375.58
Bldg. Improve, - COI 6,230,575.94
Allow/Dep Bldg - X21 (1,555,522.70)
Allow/Dep Bldg - TIX {5,607,495.95)
Allow/Dep Bldg - COl (4,484,212.17)
Runway Lighting - X21 2,827,636.56
Runway Lighting - TIX 23,799,310.95
Runway Lighting - COl 10,124,583.69
Allow/Dep Land - X21 (37,943.70)
Allow/Dep Lighting - X21 (1,305,974.12)
Allow/Dep Land - TIX (427,4659.70)
Allow/Dep Lighting - TIX (9,621,993.07)
Aliow/Dep Land - COI {90,603.16)
Altow/Dep Lighting - COl (3,311,049.65)
Radio Equipment 546,107.42
Fire Equipment 13,607.95
Vehicles 1,169,867.41
Tools & Equip. 160,591.76
Tools & Equipment - X21 4,295.69
Tools & Equipment - COI 17,633.75
Furniture 36,379.93
Fixtures & Equip. 143,959.42
Fixtures & Equip. - X21 34,325.49
Furniture & Fix - COl 32,949.78
Other Assets 1,219,447.34
Heavy Equipment - TIX 385,095.95
Heavy Equipment - COl 37,986.48
Allow/Dep Radio Equip (523,905.91)
Allow/Dep Fire Equip {13,607.95)

Allow/Dep Vehicles
Allow/Dep Tools & Equip
Allow/Dep Furniture
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip
Alow/Dep Fix & Equip X21
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip COl
Allow/Dep Other Assets
Allow/Dep Heavy Equip

Total Property and Equipment

(1,088,609.20)
{176,138.43)
(32,980.57)
(142,657.47)
(34,325.49)
(32,949.78)
(1,207,705.91)
(369,814.43)

54,285,176.30

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



Other Assets
Total Other Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

Pension Costs - Unamortized
Due To From Debt

Due ToFromR & R

Wages Payable

Fica W/H

Retirement Payable

Life Insurance

Payable Child Support

lLong Term Disability

ICMA Loan

Group Health

Med Msa

Short Term Disability
Florida Retirement

Accrued Vacation & Sick
Post Employment Benefits
Retirement Payable

Deferred Inflows of Pension Ea
Deferred Inflows of QPEB earni
Transfer To R & R Fund
Transfer To Debt Service
Transfer To Development

Total Current Liabilities

Long-Term Liabilities
Suntrust

Total Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Capital

Contributions Local Gov't
Contribuiions FAA
Contributions FDOT
Contributions DEP
Contributions GSA
Contributions FBO
Contributions Other
Retained Earnings

Net Income

Total Capital

Total Liabilities & Capital

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Balance Sheel
August 31, 2020

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

(1,625.00)
(407,918.00)
(524,124.65)

71,693.27

22,721.30

7,443.81
(105.81)
(1,162.68)
4,434.89
(391.11)
204,02
33,353.57
(1,367.24)
(406.71)
2,707.32
110,098.87
53,036.00
1,262,123.00
145,122.00
10,243.00
(57,883.87)
103,815.37
0.29

832,011.64

1,518,252.35

1,518,252.35

2,350,263.99

7,905,553.21
35,720,937.95
25,280,789.67
80,853.00
7,404.00
5,760.00
4,326,229.81
(20,182,292.52)
423,767.91

53,569,003.03

3 55,919,267.02

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



Revenues

Ad Valorem
Misc. Income
Interest Income
From Revenue
Transfer From Re

Total Revenues

Cost of Sales
Total Cost of Sale

Gross Profit

Expenses
Executive Salarie
Salaries~- G & A
Salaries - X21
Salaries - TIX
Salaries - COI
Salaries - Unalloc
Education
Employee Inv. &
Payroll Taxes- G
Payro}l Taxes - X
Payroll Taxes - TL
Payroll Taxes - C
Payroll Taxes - U
FL Retirement -
FL Retirement -
FL Retirement- T
FL Retiremnent -
FL Retirement -
Group Insurance -
Group Insurance -
Workman's Comp
Prof. Service - Le
Prof. Serv. Gen C
Prof. Serv.-ARFF
Prof Serv - Tech
Accounting & Au
Contracts & Pernm
Travel -G& A
Travel - Training
Telephone
Telephone - X21
Telephone - TIX
Telephone - COL
Cellular Phones
Cable Service
internet Fees
Freight & Postage
Express Mail
Electricity - X21
Electricity - TIX

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Income Statement
For the Eleven Months Ending August 31, 2020

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date

This Year Last Year This Year Last Year
0.00 0.00 1.22 33.68
0.00 192.31 31,904.45 29,415.58
0.06 5.94 25.87 37.11
228,051.98 221,677.77 2,440,036.67 2,571,625.55

0.00 (8.14) (2,005.43) (3,598.06)
228,052.04 221,867.88 2,469,962.78 2,597,513.86
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
228,052.04 221,867.88 2,469.962.78 2,597,513.86
13,961.52 20,942.28 168,738.24 168,463.24
14,521.54 19,095.16 169,076.28 154,507.29
6,076.0} 2,360.00 57,555.49 27,601.39
25,914.86 22,531.36 229,326.37 212,931.04
6,724.01 8,258.51 71,251.49 83,395.23
4,129.54 5,849.53 (41,996.77) 37,286.79
0.00 0.00 2,134.50 1,016.35
55.00 150.00 55.00 1,085.00
3,939.51 2,522.80 30,470.77 29,600.36
278.89 180.54 211311 1,871.60
1,530.20 1,090.22 11,526.23 11,765.62
306.18 202.08 2,334.92 2,757.77
(757.22) 1,845.36 (859.00) 1,857.62
10,052.10 6,134.69 76,116.80 63,251.31
379.55 199.89 2,498.82 2,389.80
2,436.31 1,454.93 16,891.33 13,941.16
400.24 223.74 2,758.31 3,264.24
(290.54) 0.00 1,518.02 11,053.98
5,803.34 13,409.67 61,905.77 67,798.25
6,259.62 12,240.84 82,266.57 82,655.86
0.00 0.060 13,486.00 17,526.00
3,063.00 8,223.10 33,361.41 46,076.55
0.00 0.00 9,210.15 500.00
0.00 0.00 854.77 4,072.98
0.00 0.00 3,000.00 585.00
372,72 532.88 30,587.91 28,298.10
0.00 0.00 .00 25.00
0.00 0.00 106.26 365.00

0.00 (364.44) 0.00 (183.58)
1,183.32 2,138.42 11,616.58 23,338.13
0.00 190.50 0.00 768.03
0.00 606,20 0.00 3,731.48
0.00 133.8% 0.00 1,032.11
659.46 1,001.48 7,467.63 5,957.23
61.55 252.16 669,01 1,507.88
825.76 116.56 12,760.61 641.08
1,064.94 118.98 3,132.02 2,366.12
0.00 0.00 259.55 318.88
0.00 731.83 0.00 6,869.80
0.00 5,321.63 0.00 39,098.48

For Management Purposes Only
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Page: 2
Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Income Statement
For the Eleven Months Ending August 31, 2020

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date
This Year Last Year This Year Last Year
Electricity - COl 0.00 4,900.34 0.00 23,311.11
Electricity - Unall 8,366.53 0.00 86,038.42 21,124.10
Water - X21 0.00 1,132.52 0.00 4,100.82
Water - TIX 0.00 1,588.20 0.00 10,021.07
Water - COl 0.00 1,287.65 0.00 4,084.11
Water - Unallocat 1,541.36 0.00 17,445.02 0.00
Solid Waste - X2 0.00 0.00 9,292.63 10,526.22
Solid Waste - T1 0.00 0.00 1,309.60 2,196.91
Solid Waste - CO 0.00 0.00 2,887.83 2,584.32
Stormwater Fees - 0.00 0.00 i,122.47 0.00
Rentals & Leases 0.00 0.00 1,927.50 0.00
Rentals & Leases 0.00 586.50 231.60 2,895.18
Rentals & Leases 0.00 143.60 306.32 2,052.89
Copy Machine Re 172.83 172.83 1,35541 1,394.05
Postage Machine 138.00 138.00 670.98 414.00
Phone System Re 0.00 109.37 1,751.49 1,109.59
Airport Liability 0.00 8,725.00 8,725.00 8,725.00
Property Insuranc 0.00 0.00 292,495.00 0.00
Property Insuranc 0.00 0.00 790.00 0.00
Property Ins - Un 0.00 0.00 (29,939.00) 240,089.00
Employee Bond 0.00 0.00 296.00 296.00
Officers Liability 0.00 0.00 6,752.00 5,568.00
Fuel Tank Ins. - 0.00 0.00 1,417.00 1,285.00
Fuel Tank Insura 0.00 350.00 150.00 350.00
Fuel Tank Ins. - C 0.00 0.00 1,193.00 1,080.00
R & M - Office E 0.00 0.00 0.00 118.00
R&M-X21 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,822.85
R&M-TIX 0.00 306,70 1,264.42 26,136.87
R&M-COI 0.00 0.00 383.67 2,992.00
R & M - Unalloca 3,004.50 28.50 44,144.48 10,889.36
R & M Service - 256.00 256.00 4,822.08 768,00
R & M Service - 0.00 0.00 0.00 155.00
R & M Service - 0.00 0.00 3,647.84 1,310.85
R & M Service - 100.00 100.00 1,475.00 1,305.00
R & M Service - 0.00 394,11 1,160.28 765.91
R & M - Equip. - (.00 224.51 14,442.31 6.368.46
R & M - Equip. - 196.65 5,753.90 6,539.76 16,923.32
R & M - Equip. - 1,406.41 19,339.72 22,223.26 45,456.40
R & M - Equip. - 1,862.12 271.52 5,696.28 6,878.45
R & M - Equip. - 32520 1,898.70 6,926.71 3,236.86
R &M - Bldgs. - 0.00 0.00 1,767.21 §57.30
R & M - Bldgs. - 0.00 8,738.10 5,003.85 9,905.34
R & M - Bldgs. - 16,523.36 5,344.54 56,296.43 17,657.88
R & M - Bldgs. - 44,833.40 4,830.95 44,954.11 11,815.07
R & M - Bldgs. - 0.00 0.00 13,199.41 2,558.87
R & M - Autos - 0.00 0.00 1,808.49 920.09
R & M - Autos - 36.18 6.25 320.62 534.03
R&M - Autos - 95.98 156.04 8,779.72 4,592.38
R &M - Autos - 14,99 0.00 93.53 3,756.08
R&M - Autos - 0.00 0.00 1.653.81 512.09
T-Hangar Mainte 0.00 10,453.00 624.28 10,558.30
T-Hangar Mainie 0.00 15.85 18,231.73 10,866.88
T-Hangar Mainte 0.00 9,188.69 54,990.80 15,476.51
Promotional Ads 0.00 1,317.94 614.30 2,462.38
General Promo A 0.00 0.00 400.60 0.00
Marketing -G & 0.00 175.00 436,04 2.8771.21
Other - Tax Colle 0.00 0.00 238.80 0.00
Other- ARFF Fire 0.00 0.00 7,758.62 0.00

For Management Purposes Only



Page: 3
Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Income Statement
For the Eleven Months Ending August 31, 2020
Year to Date Year to Date

Current Month Current Month

This Year Last Year This Year Last Year
Other - R.E Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 130.00
Office Supplies 86.57 557.68 6,510.07 7,889.59
Printing & Bindin 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,51848
Uniforms - TIX 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,040.49
Uniforms - Unall 0.00 0.00 2,863.85 2,784.52
Fuel -G & A 2,750.13 7,002.43 25,705.47 24,617.59
Fuel - X21 0.00 0.00 .00 537.00
Fuel - Unallocate 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,357.74
Cleaning -G & 510.00 510.00 5,825.00 5,610.00
Computer Equip 80.00 879.95 8,950.80 3,304.48
Dues & Members 56.37 1,650.00 5,014.44 5,319.39
Dues & Members 330.00 0.00 330.00 0.00
Dues & Members 660.00 0.00 660.00 0.00
Dues & Members 660.00 0.00 660.00 375.00
Books, Publicatio 0.00 0.00 0.00 195.64
Capital Outlay - 0.00 47,696.10 181,364.98 47,696.10
Total Expenses 192,957.99 283,925.00 2,046,194.87 1,837,949.70
Net Income $ (62,057.12) $ £423,767.91 § 759,564.16

35,094.05 8

For Management Purposes Only



9M1/20 at 13:15:24.94

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General Ledger

For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020
Fitter Criteria includes: Report order is by 1D. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Formal.

Credit Amt

Page: 1

Balance

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl  Trans Pescription Debit Amt

Account Description

101000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -118,456.45

Cash Operating 8/14/20 38547 CDJ  Airport Engineering 23.57
8/14/20 38548 CDJ ATE&T 44393
B8/14/20 38549 CDJ Bel-Mac Roofing, | 39,458.40
8/14/20 38550 CDJ  Discovery Building 4,133.83
8/14/20 38551 CDJ Dish 61.55
8/14/20 38552 CDJ  Faster Than Sound 510.00
8/14/20 38553 CDJ Hangar Door Speci 4,800.00
8/14/20 38554 CDJ Vantagepoint Tran 1,315.85
B8/14/20 38555 CDJ  Michael Baker inter 71,114.49
8/14/20 38556 CDJ Michael Baker Inter 1,881.28
8/14/20 38557 CDJ Sterling Enterprise 4,250.00
8M14/20 38558 CDJ V. A Paving 58,288.58
8/14/20 38559 CDJ  Windstream Comm 77.37
8/14/20 38560 CDJ AVCON 5,488.20
8/14/20 38561 CDJ AVCON 5,411.98
8/14/20 38562 CDJ WhiteBird Aitorney 3,063.00
8/26/20 38563 CDJ ACF Standby Syst 498.00
8/26/20 38564 ChJ  AG-PRC Compani 452,27
8/26/20 38565 CDJ SYNCB/AMAZON 665.88
8/26/20 38566 ChJ ATA&T 311.78
8/26/20 38567 CDJ ATE&T 698.93
8/26/20 38568 CDJ ATE&T Mobility 639.36
8/26/20 38569 CDJ Board Of Co. Com 11,947.11
8/26/20 38570 CDJ Brevard County Util 100.00
8/26/20 38571 CDJ CHLIC 591.00
8/26/20 38572 CDJ City Electric Supply 103.85
8/26/20 38573 CDJ City Of Cocoa 120.58
8/26/20 38574 CDJ  City Of Titusville 1,420.78
8/26/20 38575 CDJ Davis Vision, Inc. 86.39
8/26/20 38576 CDJ Dish 68.55
8/26/20 38577 CDJ DynaFire, Inc. 575.00
8/26/20 38578 CD.  Fiorida Airports Co 1,650.00
8/26/20 38579 CDJ Florida Power & Li 8,366.53
8/26/20 38580 CDJ Goodyear 1,357.50
8/26/20 38581 CDJ  Home Depot Credit 580.19
8/26/20 38582 CDJ Vantagepoint Tran 1,115.85
8/26/20 38583 CDJ Konica Minolta Bus 172.83
8/26/20 38584 CDJ Lowes 524.10
8/26/20 38585 CDJ Marie's Coffee Ser 24.50
8/26/20 38586 CDJ Medfast Urgent Ca 55.00
B/26/20 38587 CDJ  Nix Pest Managem 256.00
8/26/20 38588 CDJ O'Reilly Auto Parts, 23457
8/26/20 38589 CDJ Pilney Bowes Glob 138.00
8/26/20 38590 ChJ  Purchase Power 1,064.94
8/26/20 38591 CDJ Standard insuranc 527.30
8/26/20 38582 CDJ Spectrum 58.28
8/26/20 38593 CDhJ Tilford Air & Heat, | 11,800.50
8/26/20 38594 CDJ Traffic Supplies & 3,004.50
8/26/20 38595 CDJ Trinity Electrical Se 38,047.94
8/26/20 38598 CDJ  Watkins Fuel Oil 2,750.13
8/31/20 EOM GEN Deposit 342,101.00
8/31/20 EOM GEN FRS 15,156,21
B8/31/20 EOM GEN Paychex 372.72
B/31/20 EOM GEN Sales Tax 13,622.72
8/31/20 EOM GEN FICA 21,611.70

Current Period Cha 342.101.00 342,113.72 -12.72

8131120 Ending Balance -118,469.17

101200 81720 Beginning Balance 1,868,572.04

Cash Savings 8/31/20 EOM GEN Bank Fees 56.37



/11120 at 13:15:24.99

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID, Repori is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General Ledger

for the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020

Credit Amt

Page: 2

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl  Trans Description Debit Amt Balance
Account Description
8/31/20 EOM GEN Miscellaneous Dep 0.06
8/31/20 EOM GEN Budget Transfer 228,051.98
8/31/20 EOM GEN Repay Op 185,392 47
8/31/20 EOM GEN Sales Tax 13,622.72
8/31/20 EOM GEN Transfer AP 390,598.14
8/31/20 EOM GEN Sprint 370.34
8/31/20 EOM GEN M/C 133.49
8/31/20  20/21 Debt GEN Budget Transfer-T 174,445.44
Current Period Cha 427,067.23 565,604.78  -138,537.55
8131120 Ending Balance 1,730,034.48
101400 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 27,197.54
Cash - Payroll 8/14/20 Payroll 081 GEN Payroll 081420 1,039.00
8/28/20 Payroli 082 GEN Payroll 082820 12,946.42
8/31120 EOM GEN Deposit 48,498.14
8/31/20 EOM GEN DD 34,245.02
Current Period Cha 48,498.14 48,230.44 267.70
B/31/20 Ending Balance 27,465.24
101600 B8/1/20 Beginning Balance 1,625.00
Accounis Payable
8131/20 Ending Balance 1,625.00
102000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 350.00
Petty Cash
8131120 Ending Balance 350.00
10300 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 145.56
Petty Cash - Mini's
8/31/120 Ending Balance 145.56
155000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 0.13
Prepaid Expenses
8/31/20 Ending Balance 0.13
157000 8/1120 Beginning Balance -5,222.95
Insurance Payable 8/14/20 Payrolt 081 GEN Payroli 081420 113.32
8/28/20 Payroll 082 GEN Payroll 682820 99.26
Current Period Cha 212.58 -212.58
8/31/20 Ending Batance -5,435.53
161200 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 3,163,568.78
Land Improve. - X21
8/31/20 Ending Balance 3,163,568.79
161300 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 11,709,132.0
Land improve. - TIX
8/31/20 Ending Balance 14,709,132.0
161400 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 1,678,821.00
Land Improve. - COIl
Ending Balance 1,678,821.00

8/31/20



8M11/20 at 13:15:25.02 Page: 3
Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
General Ledger
For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020
Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format,

Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance

Account 1D Date
Account Description
162200 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 2,386,882.77
Bldg. improve. - X21

8/31/20 Ending Balance 2,386,882.77
162300 811120 Beginning Baiance 18,627,375.5
Bidg. Improve. - TEX

8131120 Ending Balance 18,627,375.5
162400 8/M1/20 Beginning Balance 6,230,575.94
Bldg. Improve. - COI

8/31/20 Ending Balance 6,230,575.94
163200 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -1,655,522.70
Allow/Dep Bldg - X21

8/31/20 Ending Balance -1,655,522.70
163300 B81/20 Beginning Baiance -5,607,495.95
Allow/Dep Bldg - TIX

8/31/20 Ending Balance -5,607,495.95
163400 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -4,484,212.17
Allow/Dep Bldg - COf

8/31i20 Ending Balance -4,484,212.17
164200 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 2,827,636.56
Runway Lighting - X2

8/31/20 Ending Balance 2,827,636.56
164300 8M1/20 Beginning Balance 23,799,310.8
Runway Lighting - TiX

8/31/20 Ending Balance 23,798,310.9
164400 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 10,124 583.6
Runway Lighting - CO

8131120 Ending Balance 10,124,583.6
165200 8/1/20 Beginning Batance -37,943.70
AllowfDep Land - X21

8/31/20 Ending Balance -37,943.70
165210 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -1,305,874.12
Allow/Dep Lighting - X

8/31/20 Ending Balance -1,305,974.12
165300 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -427,469.70
Allow/Dep Land - TEX

8/31120 Ending Balance -427,469.70



9/11/20 at 13:15:25.04 Page: 4
Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020
Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Credit Amt Balance

Reference Jrnl Trans Description

Account D Date Debit Amt
Account Description
165320 8M1/20 Beginning Balance -9,621,993.07
Allow/Dep Lighting - T

8131120 Ending Balance -9,621,993.07
165400 811120 Beginning Balance -80,603.16
Allow/Dep Land - COI

ai20 Ending Balance -90,603.16
165420 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -3,311,049.65
Allow/Dep Lighting - C

8/31/20 Ending Balance -3,311,049.65
166000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 546,107 .42
Radic Equipment

8/31/20 Ending Balance 546,107.42
166100 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 13,607.95
Fire Equipment

8/31/20 Ending Balance 13,607.95
166200 811720 Beginning Balance 1,169,867 .41
Vehicles

8/31/20 Ending Balance 1,169,867.41
166300 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 160,691.76
Tools & Equip.

8/31/20 Ending Balance 160,591.76
166350 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 4,295 .69
Tools & Equipment - X

8/31/20 Ending Balance 4,205.69
166375 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 17.633.75
Tools & Equipment -

8/31/20 Ending Balance 17,633.75
166400 8120 Beginning Balance 36,379.93
Furniture

8/31/20 Ending Balance 36,379.93
166500 81720 Beginning Balance 143,859.42
Fixtures & Equip.

8/31/20 Ending Balance 143,858 42
166602 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 34,325.49
Fixtures & Equip. - X2

8/31/20 Ending Balance 34,325.49
166604 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 32,840.78



9/11/20 at 13;15:25.06
Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General Ledger
For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by iD. Repori is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detall Format,

Page: §

Debit Amt Credit Amt

Allow/Dep Other Asse

Account iD Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Balance
Account Description
Furniture & Fix - COl

8131/20 E£nding Balance 32,948.78
166800 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 1,219,447.34
Other Assets

8131120 Ending Balance 1,219,447.34
166903 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 385,095.95
Heavy Equipment - Tl

8/31/20 Ending Balance 385,095,95
166904 B8/1/20 Beginning Balance 37,986.48
Heavy Equipment - C

8/31/20 Ending Balance 37,986.48
167000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -523,905.91
Allow/Dep Radio Equi

8/31/20 Ending Balance -523,905.91
167100 8/1120 Beginning Balance -13,607.95
Allow/Dep Fire Equip

8131120 £nding Balance -13,607.95
167200 B/1/20 Beginning Balance -1,088,609.20
Allow/Dep Vehicies

8/31/20 Ending Balance -1,088,609.20
167300 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -176,138.43
Aliow/Dep Toois & Eq

8/31/20 Ending Balance -176,138.43
167400 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -32,980.57
Allow/Dep Furniture

8/31/20 Ending Balance -32,880.57
167500 B/1/20 Beginning Balance -142,657.47
Altow/Dep Fix & Equip

8/31/20 Ending Balance -142,657 47
167602 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -34,325.49
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip

8131120 Ending Balance -34,325.49
167604 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -32,949.78
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip

8/31/20 Ending Balance -32,949.78
167800 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -1,207,705.91



9/11/20 at 13:15:25.08 Page: 6
Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
General Ledger
For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020

Fitter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Balance

Account iD Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt

Account Description
8/31/20 Ending Balance -1,207,705.91
167903 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -369,814.43
Aflow/Dep Heavy Equi
83120 Ending Balance -369,814.43
199000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 407,918.00
Pension Costs - Una
8131120 Ending Balance 407,918.00
207100 8/1/20 Beginning Balance
Due To From Develop B8/14/20 38555 CDJ  Michael Baker Inter 71,114.49
8/14/20 38556 CDJ Michasel Baker Inter 1,881.28
8/14/20 38557 CDJ  Sterling Enterprise 4,250.00
8/14/20 38558 CDJ V. A Paving - Invoi 58,298.58
8/14/20 38560 CDhJ  AVCON - Invoice 1 5,488.20
8/14/20 38561 CDJ  AVCON - Invoice 1 5,411.98
B/26/20 38595 CDd  Trinity Electrical Se 38,947.94
B8/31/20 EOM GEN Due to from Develo 185,392 47
Current Period Cha 185,392.47 185,392.47
8/131/20 Ending Balance
207200 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 349,679.21
DBue To From Debt 8/31/20 20/21 Debt GEN Budget Transfer-T 174,445.44
Current Period Cha 174,445.44 174,445.44
8/31/20 Ending Balance 524,124.65
207500 81120 Beginning Balance -71,693.27
Due ToFromR &R
8/31/20 Ending Balance -71,693.27
216000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -22,721.30
Wages Payable
8/31/20 Ending Balarice -22,721.30
218000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -7.443.81
Fica W/H 8/14/20 Payroll 081 GEN Payroll 081420 1,940.74
8/14/20  Payroli 081 GEN Payroli 081420 1,940.76
8/28/20 Payroli 082 GEN Payroll 082820 3.356.82
8/28/20 Payroli 082 GEN Payroll 682820 3,356.81
8/31/20 EOM GEN FICAW/H 10,585.13
Current Period Cha 10,585.13 10,595.13
8/31/20 Ending Balance -7,443.81
218100 8/1/20 Beginning Balance
Federal WiH 8/14/20  Payroll 081 GEN Payroll 081420 2,7569.02
8/28/20  Payroll 082 GEN Payroll 082820 8,257.55
8/31/20 EOM GEN Federal W/H 11,016.57
Current Period Cha 11,016.57 11,016.57
8/31/20 Ending Balance
218200 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 105.81

Retirement Payabie 8/14/20 38554 CDJ Vantagepoint Tran 1,300.00



911420 at 13:15:25.11

Filter Crileria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is prinfed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General Ledger

For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020

Account [D

Account Description

Date

218300
Due To Credit Union

218500
Life Insurance

218600

Payable Child Suppori

218700
Long Term Disability

219000
ICMA Loan

218100
Group Heaith

218200
Med Msa

8/14/20
8/26/20
8/28/20

8/31/20

8/1120

8/14/20
8/28/20
8/31720

8/31/20

8/1/20

8/14/20
B/26/20
8/28/20

8/31/20

8/1/20
8/14/20
8/28/20

8131120

8/1/20

8/14/20
8/26/20
8/28/20

8/31/20

8/1/20

8/14/20
8/14/20
8/26/20
8/28/20

8131120
8M/20

8114720
8/28/20
8/31/20
8/1/20

B/14/20
B/26/20
8/28/20

8131120

Reference Jrnl  Trans Description Debit Amt
Payroll 081  GEN Payroil 081420 1,360.00
38582 CDJ  Vantagepoint Tran 1,100.00
Payroll 082 GEN  Payroli 082820 1,100.00
Current Period Cha 2,400.00 2,400.00
Ending Balance
Beginning Balance
Payroll 081 GEN Payroll 081420 17,167.08
Payroll 082 GEN Payroll 082820 17,077.94
EOM GEN DD 34,245.02
Current Period Cha 34,245.02 34,245.02
Ending Balance
Beginning Balance
Payroll 081 GEN  Payroll 081420 194.90
38591 CDJ Standard Insuranc 324.13
Payroll 082 GEN Payroll 082820 144.05
Curmrent Period Cha 32413 338.95
Ending Balance
Beginning Balance
Payroll 081 GEN Payroll 081420 133.85
Payroll 082 GEN Payroll 082820 133.85
Current Period Cha 267.70
Ending Balance
Beginning Balance
Payrolt 081 GEN Payroll 081420 56.32
38591 CDJ Standard Insuranc 122.04
Payroll 082 GEN Payroll 082820 56.32
Current Period Cha 122.04 112.64
Ending Balance
Beginning Balance
38554 CDJ  Vantagepoint Tran 15.85
Payroll 081 GEN Payroll 081420 15.85
38582 CDJ Vantagepoint Tran 14.85
Payroll 082 GEN Payroll 082820 15.85
Current Period Cha 31.70 31.70
Ending Balance
Beginning Balance
Payroll 081 GEN Payroli 081420 678.00
Payroll 082 GEN Payroll 082820 626.31
Current Period Cha 1,304.31
Ending Balance
Beginning Balance
Payroll 081 GEN Payroll 081420 280.76
38569 CDJ Board Of Co. Com 561.54
Payroll 082 GEN Payroll 082820 280.76
Current Period Cha 561.54 561.52

Ending Balance

Credit Amt

Page: 7

Balance

105.81

1,177.50

-14.82
1,162.68

-4,167.18

-267.70
-4,434.89

381.71

9.40
39111

-204.02

-204.02

-32,049.26

-1,304.31
-33,353.57

1,367.22

0.02
1,367.24



9/11/20 at 13:15:25.14

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General Ledger

For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020

Page: 8

Credit Amt

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl  Trans Description Debit Amt Balance
Account Description
219300 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 388.76
Short Term Disability  8/14/20  Payroll 081 GEN Payroll 081420 31.59

8/26/20 38591 CDJ  Standard Insuranc 81.13

8/28/20  Payroli 082 GEN Payroil 082820 31.59

Current Period Cha 81.13 63.18 17.95

8/31/20 Ending Balance 406.71
218400 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -3.410.54
Florida Retirement 8/14/20  Payroll0B1 GEN Payroft 081420 730.76

8/28/20 Payroll 082 GEN Payroll 082820 759.56

8/31/20 EOM GEN EE Contribution 2,193.54

Current Peried Cha 2,193.54 1,490.32 703.22

8131120 Ending Balance -2,707.32
225000 B/1/20 Beginning Balance -110,098.87
Accrued Vacation & Si

8/31/20 Ending Balance -110,098.87
225500 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -53,036.00
Post Employment Ben

8/31/20 Ending Balance -53,036.00
226000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -1,262,123.00
Retirement Payable

8/31/20 Ending Balance -1,262,123.006
233800 8M1/20 Beginning Balance -1,518,252.35
Suntrust

8/31/20 Ending Balance -1,518,252.35
252000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -7.805,553.21
Coniributions Local G

8/31/20 Ending Balance -7,905,553.2%
252200 anjzo Beginning Balance -35,720,937.9
Contributions FAA

8/34/20 Ending Balance -35,720,937.9
252400 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -25,280,789.6
Coniributions FDOT

8/31/20 Ending Batance -25,280,789.6
252600 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -80,853.00
Contributions DEP

8/31i20 Ending Balance ~80,853.00
252800 8/1120 Beginning Balance -7,404.00
Contributions GSA

8131/20 Ending Balance -7.404.00
253000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -5,760.00



f11/20 at 13:15:25.17

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020
Filter Criteria inciudes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

General Ledger

Debit Amt

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description
Account Description
Contributions FBO

8/31/20 Ending Balance
253200 8/1/20 Beginning Balance
Contributions Cther

8131120 Ending Balance
272000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance
Retained Eamings

8/31/20 Ending Balance
299000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance
Deferred Inflows of Pe

8/31/20 Ending Balance
299100 8/1/20 Beginning Balance
Deferred Inflows of O

8/31/20 Ending Balance
311100 8/1/20 Beginning Balance
Ad Valorem

8/31/20 Ending Balance
360000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance
Misc, Income

8131120 Ending Balance
361000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance
interest Income 813120 EOM GEN Suntrust Interest

Current Period Cha

8/31/20 Ending Balance
381000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance
From Revenue 8/31/20 EOM GEN Budgel Transfer

Current Period Cha

8/31/20 Ending Balance
381100 8/1/20 Beginning Balance
Transfer From Reven

8131120 Ending Balance
481200 8/1/20 Beginning Balance
Transfer ToR & R Fu

8/31/20 Ending Balance
481400 8/1/20 Beginning Balance
Transfer To Debt Serv

8/31/20 Ending Balance

Page: 9

Credit Amt Balance

-5,760.00

-4,326,229.81
-4,326,228.81

20,182,292 5
20,182,292.5

-145,122.00
-145,122.00

-10,243.00

-10,243.00

-1.22
-1.22

-31,904 45
-31,904.45

-25.81
-0.06
-25.87

~2.211,984.69
228,051.98

228,051.98  -228,051.98

-2,440,036.67

2,005.43
2,005.43

57,883.87
57,883.87

-103,815.37
-103,815.37



9/11/20 at 13:15:25.19

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detait Format.

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General Ledger

Page: 10

For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020

Debit Amt

Credit Amt Balance

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description
Account Description
481500 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -0.29
Transfer To Developm
BI31/20 Ending Balance -0.29
511001 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 154,776.72
Executive Salaries 8/14/20  Payroll 081 GEN Payroll 081420 6,980.76
8/28/20  Payroll 082 GEN Payroll 082820 6,980.76
Current Period Cha 13,961.52 13,961.52
8/31/20 Ending Balance 168,738.24
512001 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 154,554.74
Salaries -G & A 8/14/20  Payroll 081 GEN Payrell 081420 7,260.77
8/28/20 Payroll 082 GEN Payroll 682820 7,260.77
Current Period Cha 14,521,54 14,521.54
8/31120 Ending Balance 169,076.28
512002 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 51.479.48
Salaries - X21 B/14/20  Payroll 081 GEN Payroll 081420 1,215.21
8/28/20  Payroll 082 GEN Payroll 082820 1,215.20
8/31/20 EOM GEN X21 3,645.60
Current Period Cha 6,076.01 6,076.01
8/31/20 Ending Balance 57,555.49
512003 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 203,411.51
Salaries - TIX 8/14/20  Payroll 081 GEN Payroll 081420 2,956.15
8/28/20 Payroli 082 GEN Payroll 082820 2,956.15
8/31/20 EOM GEN  TIX 20,002.56
Current Period Cha 25,914 .86 25,914.86
8/34/20 Ending Balance 229,326.37
512004 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 64,527.48
Salaries - COl 8/14/20  Payroli 081 GEN Payroll 0681420 1,360.80
8/28/20  Payroli 082 GEN Payroll 082820 1,360.80
8/31/20 EOM GEN COI 4,002.41
Current Period Cha 6,724.01 6,724.01
831/20 Ending Balance 71,251.49
512090 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -46,126.31
Salaries - Unallocated 8/14/20 Payroll 081 GEN Payroll 081420 6,667.52
8/28/20  Payroll 082 GEN Payroll 082820 25,112.59
8/31/20 EOM GEN Unallocated 27,650.57
Current Period Cha 31,780.11 27,650.57 4,129.54
8/31/20 Ending Balance -41,996.77
514001 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 2,134.50
Education
8131120 Ending Balance 2,134.50
514002 8/1/20 Beginning Balance
Employee Inv. & Testi 8/26/20 38586 CDJ Medfast Urgent Ca 55.00
Current Period Cha 55.00 55.00
8/31/20 Ending Balance 55.00



9/11/20 at 13:15:25.22

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
General Ledger
For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020

Account ID

Date
Account Description
521001 8/1/20
Payroll Taxes -G & A 8/31/20
8/31i20
521002 8/1/20
Payroll Taxes - X21 8/31/20
8/31/20
521003 81120
Payroll Taxes - TIX 8/31120
8131720
521004 B/1720
Payroll Taxes - COI 8/31/20
8131/20
521090 8/1/20
Payrofl Taxes - Unallo  8/14/20
8/28/20
8/31/20
8131/20
522001 8r1/20
Fl. Retirement- G & A 8/31/20
8/31/20
522002 8/1/20
FL Retirement - X21 8/31/20
8131120
8/31120
522003 8/1/20
FL Retirement - TIX 8/31/20
8/31/20
522004 81720
FL Retirement - COl 8/31/20
8/31120
522080 8/1/20
FL Retirement - Unail  8/31/20
8/31/20

Reference Jrnl  Trans Description

ECM

EOM

EOM

EOM

Payrol 081
Payroll 082
EOM

EOM

ECM
EOM

EOM

EOM

EOM

GEN

GEN

GEN

GEN

GEN
GEN
GEN

GEN

GEN
GEN

GEN

GEN

GEN

Beginning Balance
G&A

Current Period Cha
Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
X21

Current Period Cha
Ending Balance

Beginning Baiance
TIX

Current Period Cha
Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
col

Current Period Cha
Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
Payroll 081420
Payroll 082820
Unallocated
Cutrent Period Cha
Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
G&A

Current Period Cha
Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
X2

M/C Zoom

Current Period Cha
Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
TIX

Current Perio¢ Cha
Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
COl

Current Period Cha
Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
Unaliocated
Current Period Cha
Ending Balance

Fitter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Debit Amt

Credit Amt

Page: 11

Balance

26,531.26

3,939.51
3,939.51 3,839.51
30,470.77
1.834.22

278.89
278.89 278.89
2,113.1
9,996.03

1,530.20
1,630.20 1,530.20
11,526.23
2,028.74

306,18
306.18 306.18
2,334.92
-101.78

1,940.74

3,356.82

6,054.78

5,297.56 6,054.78 -757.22
-859.00
66,064.70

10,052.10
10,052.10 10,052.10
76,116.80
2,119.27

364.56

14.99
379.55 379.55
2,498.82
14,455.02

2,436.31
2,436.31 2,435.31
16,891.33
2,358.07

400.24
400.24 400.24
2,758.31
1,808.56

290.54

290.54 -280.54
1,518.02



9/11/20 at 13:15:25.25

Account ID

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020
Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

General Ledger

Reference Jrn! Trans Description

Date

Account Description

523001 8/1/20

Group Insurance -G 8/26/20 38569
8/31/20

523090 8/1/20

Group Insurance - Un  B/26/20 38569
8/26/20 38571
8/26/20 38575
8131i20

524000 811720

Workman's Comp - U
8131720

531001 8/1/20

Prof. Service - Lega!  8/14/20 38562
8131120

531101 8/1/20

Prof. Serv. Gen Cons
8/31/20

531201 8/1/20

Prof. Serv.-ARFF
8i31i20

531207 8/1/20

Prof Serv - Tech Supp
8131120

532001 8/1/20

Accounting & Audting 8/31/20 EOM
8131120

540001 8/1/20

Travel -G&A
8131720

541001 8/1/20

Telephone 8/14/20 38548
8/14/20 38548
8/14/20 38548
8/14/20 38559
8/26/20 38566
8/26/20 38568
8/34/20

cbJ

CcDJ
cDJ
cDJ

CDJ

GEN

CcDJ
CcDJ
chJ
chJ
chJ
CbJ

Page: 12

Balance

Beginning Balance
Board Of Co. Com

Current Period Cha
Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
Board Of Co. Com

CHLIC - Invoice 26
Davis Vision, Inc, -

Current Period Cha
Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
WhiteBird Atorney
Currenit Period Cha
Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Baiance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
Paychex

Current Period Cha
Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
ATA&T-Account
AT&T- Account
ATA&T- Account
Windstream Comm
AT&T- Account
ATET Mobility - Ac
Current Period Cha
Ending Balance

Debit Amt Credit Amt
56,102.43
5,803.34
5,803.34 5,803.34
61,905.77
76,006.95
5,582.23
591.00
86.39
6,259.62 6,269.62
82,266.57
13,486.00
13,486.00
30,298.41
3,063.00
3,063.00 3,063.00
33,361.41
9,210.15
9,210.15
854.77
854.77
3,000.00
3,000.00
30,215.19
372.72
372.72 372.72
30,587.91
106.26
106.26
10,433.26
205.82
113.77
124.34
77.37
311.78
350.24
1,183.32 1,183.32
11,616.58



9/11/20 at 13:15:25.28

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General Ledger

For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shoriened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Page: 13

Debit Amt

Balance

Account 1D Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description
Account Description
541301 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 6,808.17
Cellular Phones B/26/20 38568 CDJ AT&T Mobility - Ac 289.12
8/31/20 EOM GEN  Sprint 370.34
Current Period Cha 659.46 659.46
8/31/20 Ending Balance 7,467.63
541401 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 607.46
Cable Service 8/14/20 38551 CDJ  Dish - Account 825 61.55
Current Period Cha 61.55 61.55
8/31/20 Ending Balance 669.01
541501 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 11,934.85
Internet Fees 8/26/20 38567 CDJ AT&T - Account 83 698.93
8/26/20 38576 CDJ Dish - Account 825 68.55
8/26/20 38592 CDJ  Spectrum - Accoun 58.28
Current Period Cha 825.76 825.76
8131/20 Ending Balance 12,760.61
542001 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 2,067.08
Freight & Postage - G 8/26/20 38590 CDJ Purchase Power - 1,064.94
Current Period Cha 1,064.94 1,064.94
8/31/20 Ending Balance 3,132.02
542101 8/1720 Beginning Balance 259,55
Express Mail
8/31/20 Ending Balance 259,55
543090 8120 Beginning Balance 77,671.89
Electricity - Unallocate 8/26/20 38579 CDJ  Florida Power & Li 708.04
8/26/20 38579 CDhJ  Florida Power & Li 2,846.50
B/26/20 38579 CDJ  Florida Power & Li 4,810.99
Current Period Cha 8,366.53 8,366.53
8131120 Ending Balance 86,038.42
543120 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 15,903.66
Water - Unallocated 8/26/20 38573 CDJ City Of Cocoa - CO 120.58
8/26/20 38574 CDJ City Of Titusville - 745.99
B8/26/20 38574 CDJ  City Of Titusville - 674.79
Current Period Cha 1,541.36 1,541.36
8/31/20 Ending Balance 17,445.02
543202 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 9,292.63
Solid Waste - X21
8/31/20 Ending Balance 9,202.63
543203 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 1,309.60
Solid Waste - TiX
8/31/20 Ending Balance 1,309.60
543204 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 2,887.83
Solid Waste - COIl
8/31/20 Ending Balance 2,887.83



9/11/20 at 13:15:25.31 Page: 14
Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General Ledger

For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020
Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by 1D. Repori is printed with shorlened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description

543303 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 1,122.47
Stormwater Fees - Tt

8/31/20 Ending Balance 1,122.47
544001 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 1,927.50
Rentals & Leases G &

8/31/20 Ending Balance 1,827.50
544003 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 231.60
Rentals & Leases - Ti

8/31/120 Ending Balance 231.60
544004 8i1/20 Beginning Balance 306.32
Rentals & Leases - C

8/31/20 Ending Balance 306.32
544101 811720 Beginning Balance 1,182.58
Copy Machine Rental  B8/26/20 38583 CDJ  Konica Minolta Bus 172.83

Current Period Cha 172.83 172.83

8131720 Ending Balance 1,355.41
544102 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 532.98
Postage Machine Ren 8/26/20 38588 CDJ  Pitney Bowes Glob 138.00

Current Period Cha 138.00 138.00

8/31/20 Ending Balance 670.98
544103 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 1,7561.49
Phone System Rental

BI31120 Ending Balance 1,751.49
545090 ansz20 Beginning Balance 8,725.00
Airport Liability Ins -

8/31/20 Ending Balance 8,725.00
545201 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 292,495.00
Property Insurance -

8/31/20 Ending Balance 202,495.00
545204 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 790.00
Property insurance -

8/31/20 Ending Balance 790.00
546290 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -29,939.00
Property Ins - Unalloc

8/31/20 Ending Balance -29,830.00
545400 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 206.00

Employee Bond



9/11/20 at 13:15:25.33 Page: 15
Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
General Ledger
For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020

Filter Criteria includes; Report order is by 1D. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.
Credit Amt Balance

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt

Account Description
8/31/20 Ending Balance 296.00
545500 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 6,752.00
Officers Liability
8131120 Ending Balance 6,752.00
545602 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 1,417.00
Fuef Tank ins. - X21
8/31/20 Ending Balance 1,417.00
545603 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 150.00
Fuel Tank Insurance -
8/31120 Ending Balance 150.00
545604 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 1,193.00
Fuel Tank Ins. - CCt
8/31/20 Ending Balance 1,193.00
546003 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 1,264.42
R &M-TiIX
8/31/20 Ending Balance 1,264.42
546004 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 383.67
R &M - COI
8/31/20 Ending Balance 383.67
546090 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 41,139.98
R & M - Unallocated 8/26/20 38594 CDJ  Traffic Supplies & 3.004.50
Current Period Cha 3,004.50 3,004.50
8131/20 Ending Batance 44,144.48
546101 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 4,566.08
R&M Service- G& A 8/26/20 38587 CDJ  Nix Pest Managem 41.00
8f26/20 38587 CDJ  Nix Pest Managem 85.00
8/26/20 38587 CDJ  Nix Pest Managem 85.00
8/26/20 38587 CDJ Nix Pest Managem 45.00
Current Period Cha 256.00 256.00
8/31/20 Ending Balance 4,822.08
546103 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 3,647.84
R & M Service - TiX
8/31/20 Ending Balance 3,647.84
546104 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 1,375.00
R & M Service - COI Bf26/20 38570 CDJ  Brevard County Util 100.00
Current Period Cha 100.00 100.00
8/31/20 Ending Balance 1,475.00
546190 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 1,160.28

R & M Service - Unal!



9/11/20 at 13:15:25.35 Page: 16
Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020
Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by 1D. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Account iD Date Reference Jrni  Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance

Account Description
813120 Ending Balance 1,160.28
546201 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 14,442 .31
R&M-Equip.-G &
8/31/20 Ending Balance 14,442.31
546202 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 6,343.11
R & M- Equip. - X21 8/26/20 38564 CDJ  AG-PRO Compani 196.65
Current Period Cha 196.65 196.65
8/31/20 Ending Balance 6,539.76
546203 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 20,816.85
R & M - Equip. - TIX 8/26/20 38563 CDJ ACF Standby Syst 249.00
8/26/20 38565 CDJ  SYNCB/AMAZON - 167.99
8/26/20 38565 CDJ SYNCB/AMAZON - 156.90
8/26/20 38565 CDJ  SYNCB/AMAZON - 15.78
8/26/20 38581 CDJ  Home Depot Credit 0.74
8/26/20 38581 CDJ Home Depot Credit 49.97
8/26/20 38581 CCJ  Home Depot Credit 13.88
8/26/20 38581 CDJ Home Depol Credit 142.00
8/26/20 38584 CDJ Lowes - Invoice 96 473.10
8/26/20 38584 ChJ  Lowes - Invoice 95 51.00
8/26/20 38588 CDJ  O'Reilly Ao Parts, 87.42
Current Pericd Cha 1,407.15 0.74 1,406.41
8/31/120 Ending Balance 22,223.26
546204 B/1/20 Beginning Balance 3,834.16
R & M - Equip. -COI B/26/20 38563 CDJ ACF Standby Syst 249.00
8/26/20 38564 ChJ  AG-PRO Compani 255.62
8/26/20 38580 CDJ  Goodyear - Invoice 1,357.50
Current Period Cha 1,862.12 1,862.12
8/31/20 Ending Balance 5,606.28
546290 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 6,601.51
R &M - Equip. - Unali 8/26/20 385865 CDJ SYNCB/AMAZON - 151,16
8/26/20 38565 CDJ SYNCB/AMAZON - 174.04
Current Period Cha 325.20 326.20
8/31/20 Ending Balance 6,926.71
546301 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 1,767.21
R&M-Bldgs. -G &A
8/31i20 Ending Balance 1,767.21
546302 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 5,003.85
R & M - Bidgs. - X21
8/31/20 Ending Balance 5,003.85
546303 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 39,773.07
R & M - Bldgs. - TiX 8M4/20 38550 CDJ Discovery Building 4,133.93
8/26/20 38572 CDJ  City Electric Supply 103.95
8/26/20 38581 COJ Home Depot Credit 384.98
8/26/20 38593 CDJ Tilford Air & Heat, | 3,143.00
8/26/20 38543 CDJ Tilford Air & Heat, | 8,757.50

Current Period Cha 16,523.36 16,623.36



9/11/20 at 13:15:25.38

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Account 1D

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General Ledger
For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020

Credit Amt

Page: 17

Balance

546304

546390

546401

546402

546403

546404

546490

546502

546503

546504

Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt
Account Description
8/31/20 Ending Balance 56,296.43
8/1/20 Beginning Balance 120.71
R & M- Bldgs. - COl  8/14/20 38540 CbJ Bel-Mac Roofing, | 30,458.40
8/14/20 38553 CDJ Hangar Door Speci 4,800.00
8/26/20  3B5YY CDJ DynaFire, Inc. - Inv 575.00
Current Petiod Cha 44, 833.40 44,833.40
8/31/20 Ending Balance 44,954 11
8/1/20 Beginning Balance 13,199.41
R & M - Bidgs. - Unail
8/31/20 Ending Balance 13,199.41
B/1/20 Beginning Balance 1,808.49
R&M-Autos-G & A
8/31/20 Ending Balance 1,808.49
8/1/20 Beginning Balance 284.44
R & M- Autos - X21 8/26/20 38588 CDJ  O'Reilly Aulo Parls, 23.86
8/26/20 38588 CDJ O'Reilly Aulo Parts, 12.32
Current Period Cha 36.18 36.18
8/31/20 Ending Balance 320.62
8/1/20 Beginning Balance 8,683.74
R &M - Autos - TIX 8/26/20 38588 CDJ O'Reilly Auto Parts, 95.98
Current Period Cha 85.08 £5.98
8131720 Ending Balance 8,779.72
8/1/20 Beginning Balance 78.54
R & M - Autos - COlI 8/26/20 38588 CDJ O'Reilly Auto Parts, 14.99
Current Period Cha 14.99 14.99
8/31/20 Ending Balance 93.53
B/1/20 Beginning Balance 1,653.81
R & M - Autos - Unallo
8/31/20 Ending Balance 1,653.81
81720 Beginning Balance 624.28
T-Hangar Maintenanc
8/31/20 Ending Balance 624,28
8/1/20 Beginning Balance 18,231.73
T-Hangar Maintenanc
8/31/120 Ending Balance 18,231.73
8/1/20 Beginning Balance 54,990.80
T-Hangar Maintenanc
8/31/20 Ending Balance 54,990.80
8/1/20 Beginning Balance 614.30

548001

Promotional Ads -G



9/11/20 at 13:15:25.41 Page: 18
Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020
Fiter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance

Account Description
8/31/20 Ending Balance 614.30
548101 8M1/20 Beginning Balance 400.00
General Promo Activiti
8/31/20 Ending Balance 400.00
548201 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 436.04
Marketing - G & A
8/31/20 Ending Balance 436.04
549201 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 238.80
Other - Tax Collector -
8131120 Ending Balance 238.80
549301 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 7,758.62
Other- ARFF Fire Line
8131120 Ending Balance 7,758.62
551001 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 6,423.50
Office Supplies 8/14/20 38547 CDJ  Airpert Engineering 23.57
8/26/20 38585 CDJ  Marie's Coffee Ser 24.50
8/31/20 EOM GEN M/C Office Supplie 38.50
Current Pericd Cha 86.57 86.57
8/31/20 Ending Balance 6,510.07
552090 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 2.863.85
Uniforms - Unallocate
8/31/20 Ending Balance 2,863.85
552101 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 22,955.34
Fuel-G & A B/26/20 38596 CDJ Watkins Fuel Qil - | B12.83
8/26/20 38596 CDJ Watkins Fuet Qil -1 1,937.30
Current Period Cha 2,780.13 2,750.13
8/31/20 Ending Balance 25,705.47
552201 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 5,315.00
Cleaning - G & A 8/14/20 38552 CDJ  Faster Than Sound 510.00
Current Period Cha 510.00 510.00
8/31/20 Ending Balance 5,825.00
552202 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 8,870.80
Computer Equipment  8/31/20 EOM GEN M/C Maintain X Fa 80.00
Current Period Cha 80.00 80.00
8/31/20 Ending Balance 8,950.80
554001 8M1/20 Beginning Balance 4,958.07
Dues & Memberships  8/31/20 EOM GEN WF Client Analysis 56.37
Current Period Cha 56.37 56.37
8/31120 Ending Balance 5,014.44

554002 B8/1/20 Beginning Balance



9/11/20 at 13:15:25.43 Page: 19
Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020
Fitter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Balance

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl  Trans Description Debit Amt Cradit Amt

Account Description
Dues & Memberships  8/26/20 38578 CDJ  Florida Airports Co 330.00
Current Period Cha 330.00 330.00
8/31/20 Ending Balance 330.00
554003 8/1/20 Beginning Balance
Dues & Memberships 8/26/20 38578 CD.J  Florida Airports Co 660.00
Current Period Cha 660.00 660.00
8/31/20 Ending Balance 660.00
554004 8/1120 Beginning Balance
Dues & Memberships 8/26/20 38578 CDJ Florida Airports Co 660.00
Current Period Cha 660.00 660.00
8/31/20 Ending Balance 660.00
56100 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 184,364.08

Capital OQutlay - G & A
8/31/20 Ending Balance 181,364.98



Current Assets

Cash

Cash Escrow

Accounts Receivable

Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment

Total Property and Equipment
Other Assets

Total Other Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities
Sales Tax
Escrow Reserve
Unearned Revenue
Total Current Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities
Total Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Capital
Retained Earnings
Net Income

Total Capital

Total Liabilities & Capital

Revenue Fund
Balance Sheet
August 31, 2020

ASSETS
$ 293,443.19
244,166.14
50,071.43
587,680.76
0.00
0.00
$ 587,630.76
LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
$ 13,854.93
244,165.14
25,790.72
283,810.79
0.00
283,810.79
306,806.14
(2,936.17)
303,869.97
$ 587,680.76

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



Revenues

Sales Tax Allowa
‘T-Hangar Sales -
T-Hangar Sales -
T-Hangar Sales -
FBO Sales - AD
FBO Sales - SCR
FBO Sales - MI
Building Leases -
Building Leases -
Building Leases -
Mini Sales - Ml
AD - Land Leases
SC - Land Leases
MI - Land Leases
AD - Gther Lease
SC - Other Leases
MI - Other Leases

Total Revenues
Cost of Sales
Transfer To QOper
Total Cost of Sale

Gross Profit

Expenses
Total Expenses

Net Income

Page: 1

Revenue Fund
Income Statement
For the Eieven Months Ending August 31, 2020

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date
This Year Last Year This Year Last Year
30.00 (30.00) 300.00 150.00
13,994.09 13,997.59 160,343.52 150,342.20
27,654.08 27,779.88 310,161.89 296,682.55
54,741.83 50,153.61 578,346.09 551,218.32
6.471.88 6,332.56 71,990.68 70,858.16
28,831.20 29,062.88 316,073.48 309,495.88
4,203.15 4,557.46 48,903.45 48,535.81
6,728.79 6,657.91 74,302.72 73,006.17
31,151.13 29,379.24 341,113.56 346,799.23
4,764.37 4,741.16 52,901.36 53,028.02
16,868.53 15,950.22 183,072.18 177,380.24
3,866.67 3,840.26 42,480.55 42,186.02
20,657.26 20,154.83 227,471.98 221,713.86
1,477.77 1,450.91 16,117.97 15,656.96
925.00 800.00 9,800.00 8,800.00
5.84 5.84 64.24 64.24
331.05 325,19 3,629.83 3,563.09
222.702.64 215,159.54 2,437,073.50 2,369,480.75
228.051.98 221,906.21 2,440,009.67 2,600,972.38
228,051.98 221,906.21 2,440,009.67 2,600,972.38
(5,349.34) (6,746.67) (2,936.17) (231,491.63)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(5,349.34) % 6,746.67) § (2,936.17) % (231,491.63)

For Management Purposes Only



Current Assets
Cash ~ Savings

Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment

Total Property and Equipment
Other Assets

Total Other Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities

Total Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Capital

Retained Earnings

Transfer To/From Operating
Net Income

Total Capital

Total Liabilities & Capital

Renewal & Replacement Fund
Balance Sheet

August 31, 2020
Assets
5 181,828.56
181,828.56
0.00
0.00
$ 181,828.56
Liabilities And Capital
.00
6.00
0.00
b 35,000.00
146,828.56
0.00
181,828.56
$ 181,828.56

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



Revenues
Transfer From Re

Total Revenues

Cost of Sales
Total Cost of Sale

Gross Profit

Expenses

Transfer to Devel
R & M Arthur Du
R & M Space Coa
R & M Merritt Isl
Capital Outiay La
Capital Outlay La
Capital Outlay La
Capital Qutlay -
Capital Outlay -
Capital Outlay -
Capital Outlay -
Capital Outlay -
Capital Outlay -
Capital Outlay - E
Capital Outlay - E
Capital Outlay - E

Total Expenses

Nelt Income

Renewal & Replacement Fund

Income Statement

For the Eleven Months Ending August 31, 2020

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date
This Year Last Year This Year Last Year

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 G.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 $ 0.00

For Management Purposes Only

Page: 1



914120 at 15:42:21.85
Renewal & Replacement Fund

General Ledger
For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Formal,

Page: 1

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl  Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
102000 8/1/120 Beginning Balance 173,382.57
Cash - Savings 8/3120 EOM GEN Transfer from Oper 8,445.99
Current Period Cha 8,445.99 8,445.99
8/31/20 Ending Balance 181,828.56
272000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -35,000.00
Retained Earnings
8131120 Ending Balance -35,000.00
381200 871120 Beginning Balance -138,382.57
Transfer To/From Ope 8/31/20 EOM GEN Transfer from Oper 8,445.99
Current Period Cha 8,445.99 -8,445.99
-146,828.56

8/31/20 Ending Balance



Cash

Cash Savings

Total Cash

Current Assets

Total Current Assets
Property and Equipment

Total Property and Equipment
Other Assets

Total Other Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities

Total Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Capital
Net Income

Total Capital

Total Liabiiities & Capital

Debt Service Fund
Balance Sheet

August 31, 2020
ASSETS
188,982.56

188,982.56

0.00

0.00

0.00

$ 188,982.56

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

0.00

0.00

0.00

188,982.56

188,982.56

3 188,982.56

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



Revenues
From Qperating

Total Revenues

Cost of Sales
Total Cost of Sale
Gross Profit
Expenses
Principal Paymen
Interest - Note A
Interest Payments

Total Expenses

Net Income

Debt Service Fund
Income Statement
For the Eleven Months Ending August 31, 2020

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date

This Year Last Year This Year Last Year
174,445.44 0.00 348,890.88 175,233,839
174,445.44 0.00 348.890.88 175,233.89
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
174,445.44 0.00 348,890.88 175,233.39
9,234,22 8,829.97 99,706.35 95,309.73
0.00 0.00 0.00 5,805.4]
5,302.90 5,707.15 60,201,97 58,793.18
14,537.12 14,537.12 156,908.32 159,908.32
159,908.32 $ (14,537.12) $ 188,982.56 3% 15,325.57

For Management Purposes Only

Page: 1



8/4/20 at 15:53:53.66

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by 1D. Repori is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Debt Service Fund
General Ledger
For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020

Page: 1

Account iD Date
Account Description
101200 8/1/20
Cash Savings 8/31720
8/31/20
B/31/20
381300 8/1/20
From Operating 8/31/20
8/31/20
571029 8/1/20
Principal Payment Su  8/31/20
8/31/20
572029 811120
nterest Payments Su  8/31/20

8/31/20

Reference Jrnl  Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Beginning Balance 29,074.24
EOM GEN Payment - Suntrust 14 537.12
EOM GEN Budget Transfer o 174,445.44
Current Period Cha 174,445 44 14,637.12 1598,908.32
Ending Balance 188,982.56
Beginning Balance -174,445.44
EOM GEN Budget Transfer to 174,445.44
Current Period Cha 174,445.44  -174,445.44
Ending Balance -348,890.88
Beginning Balance 90,472.13
EOM GEN Suntrust - Principal 9,234.22
Current Period Cha 8,234.22 9,234.22
Ending Balance 99,706.35
Beginning Balance 54,899.07
EOM GEN  Sunfrust - Interest 5,302.90
Current Period Cha 5,302.90 5,302.90
60,201.97

Ending Balance



Cash
Cash - Savings
Total Cash

Current Assets

A/R FDOT

A/R FAA

COl - 11/29 Rehabilitation

Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment

X21 Airfield Markings

X21 PAPIs

Spaceport License Pre-AFP
Bidg 26 Demolition

TEX REILS wrong

TIX - REILS Replacement
TIX - Airfield Lighting Rehab
COI Port A Port Replacement
COl - South Apron Lighting
COI RSA Construction

COI - Security & Infrastructur
COI South Apron

COI PAPIs

COI South Apron Construction

Total Property and Equipment
Other Assets
Total Other Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

Retainage

FAA - TIX - REILS Replacememnt
FAA-TIX-Airfield Light Rehab
FAA-COI South Apron Rehab
FAA-COI SouthAproné: 1 1/29Rehab
X21 Airfield Markings

X21 PAPIs

FDOT-COI Box Hangars
FDOT-CO! Bldg Rehab

FDOT - RSA Construction
FDOT-Bldg 26 Demolition

FDOT - Security & Infrastructu
FDOT - TIX - REILS Replacement
FDOT-TIX-Airfield Light Rehab
FDOT-COI South Apron

COl PAPIs

Total Current Liabilities

3

$

Development Fuad
Balance Sheet
August 31, 2020

ASSETS

(710,343.76)
(710,343.76)

512,710.82
1,179,111.80
65,056.00

1,756,878.62

69,129.35
46,106.13
678,521.07
0.99

(0.33)

(0.22)
3,428,675.00
1,923,982.58
1,400.00
105,603.31
167,150.91
457,107.00
230,503.76
692,343.51

7.800,523.06

h) 8.847,057.92

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

782,490.40
223,552.00
262,198.00
2,451,656.00
234,536.98
565,187.80
62,217.41
32,369.35
1,026,715.57

(0.48)

(0.46)

0.39
28,522.38
15,087.63
33,329.50
14,216.28
133,595.87

5,865,674.62

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



Development Fund
Balance Sheet

August 31, 2020

Long-Tern Liabilities S

Total Long-Term Liabilities 777777###%9.“(1)3_
Total Liabilities 5,865,674.62
Capital

Retained Earnings 2,981,383.30

Net Income *'0“20

Total Capital - 31983’§§ﬂ
Total Liabilities & Capital s 8,8477,957.-92

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



9/4/20 at 16:50:00.71

Development Fund

General Ledger

For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format,

Page: 4

Accournt iD Date Reference Jrn! Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
102000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -682 495.16
Cash - Savings 8/31/20 EOM GEN FDQT COQI PAPIs | 133,595.87

8/31/20 EOM GEN FDOT TIX Airfield 23,848.00

8/31/20 EOM GEN Due to From Devel 185,392.47

Current Period Cha 157,543.87 185,382.47 -27,848.60

8/31/20 Ending Balance -710,343.76
111000 B8/1420 Beginning Balance 512,710.82
AR FDOT

8131120 Ending Balance 512,710.82
112000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 1,179,111.80
AR FAA

8131120 Ending Balance 1,179,111.80
120165 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 69,129.35
X21 Airfield Markings

8131120 Ending Balance 69,129.35
120170 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 40,617.93
X21 PAPIs 8/31/20 EOM GEN #38560 AVCON 02 5,488.20

Current Period Cha 5,488.20 5,488.20

8131120 Ending Balance 46,106.13
130122 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 678,521.07
Spaceport License Pr

8/31/20 Ending Balance 678,521.07
130137 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 0.99
Bldg 26 Demolition

831120 Ending Balance 0.99
130138 81720 Beginning Balance -0.33
TIX REILS wrong

8131120 Ending Balance -0.33
130130 811720 Beginning Balance -0.22
TiX - REILS Replace

8/31/20 Ending Balance -0.22
130149 811720 Beginning Balance 3,428,675.00
TiX - Airfield Lighting

8131120 Ending Balance 3,428,675.00
140051 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 65,056.00
COI - 11/29 Rehabilita

B/31/20 Ending Balance 65,056.00
1401156 8/1/20 Beginning Batance 1.823,982.58

COI Port A Port Repla



9/4120 at 16:50:00.76

Development Fund

General Ledger
For the Period From Aug 1, 2020 to Aug 31, 2020
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Page: 2

Account ID Date Reference Jml Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
8131120 Ending Balance 1,823,982.58
140116 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 1,400.00
CO! - South Apron Lig
8/31/20 Ending Balance 1,400.00
140136 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 899,472.03
COI RSA Construction 8/31/20 EOM GEN #38557 Sterling En 4,250.00
8/31720 EOM GEN #38556 Michael Ba 1,881.28
Current Period Cha 6,131.28 6,131.28
8/31120 Ending Balance 105,603.31
140138 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 167,150.91
COIl - Security & Infras
8131720 Ending Balance 167,150.91
140154 8M1/20 Beginning Balance 457,107.00
COt South Apron
8131/20 Ending Balance 457,107.00
140160 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 186,143.84
CO! PAPIg 8/31/20 EOM GEN #38561 AVCON 03 5,411.98
8731720 EOM GEN #38595 Trinity Elec 38,847.94
Current Period Cha 4435992 44,359.92
8/31/20 Ending Balance 230,503.76
140162 8/1/20 Beginning Balance 562,930.44
COl South Apron Con 8/31/20 EOM GEN #38555 Michael Ba 71,114.49
8/31/20 EOM GEN #38558 VA Paving 58,298.58
Current Period Cha 129,413.07 129,413.07
8131720 Ending Balance 692,343.51
202000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -782,480.40
Accounts Payable
8131/20 Ending Balance -782,490.40
202210 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -223,552.00
Retainage
8131120 Ending Balance -223,552.00
203139 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -262,198.00
FAA - TIX - REILS Re
8131120 Ending Balance -262,198.00
203148 81720 Beginning Batance -2,451,656.00
FAA-TIX-Aifriield Light
8317120 Ending Balance -2,451,656.00
203154 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -234,536.,98
FAA-COI South Apron
Ending Balance -234,536.98

8131120
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Balance

Account iD Date Reference Jml  Trans Description Credit Amt
Account Description
203162 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -565,187.80
FAA-COI SouthApron

8131120 Ending Balance -565,187.80
203165 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -52,217.41
X21 Airfield Markings

8/31/20 Ending Balance 62,217 41
203170 81720 Beginning Balance -32,369.35
X21 PAPIs

8/31/20 Ending Balance -32,369.35
204108 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -1,026,715.57
FDOT-CO! Box Hanga

8/31/20 Ending Balance -1,026,715.57
204115 8/1120 Beginning Balance 0.48
FDOT-COI Bldg Reha

B/31/20 Ending Balance 0.48
204136 8/120 Beginning Balance 0.46
FDOT - R3A Construc

8/31/20 Ending Balance 0.46
204137 8720 Beginning Balance -0.3¢
FDOT-Bldg 26 Demoli

8131120 Ending Balance -0.39
204138 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -28,522.38
FDOT - Security & inir

8131120 Ending Balance -28,522.38
204139 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -15,087.63
FDOT - TIX- REILS R

8131120 Ending Balance -15,087.63
204149 81720 Beginning Balance -9,381.50
FDOT-TiX-Aifield Lig 8/31/20 EOM GEN FDOT TIX Airfleld 23,948.00

Current Period Cha 23,948.00 -23,948.00

8131120 Ending Balance -33,329.50
204154 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -14,218.28
FDOT-CO South Apr

8131120 Ending Balance -14,216.28
204171 8/1/20 Beginning Balance
COl PAPIs 8/31/20 EOM GEN FDOT COIl PAPIs 133,595.87

Current Period Cha 133,605.87  -133,595.87
8/31/20 Ending Balance -133,595.87
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272000 8/1/20 Beginning Balance -2,981,383.30
Retained Earnings
8/31120 Ending Baiance -2,981,383.30
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